Integration Guide
2007
1	 Printed on Recycled Paper • Copyright 2007®
Welcome
OutBack Power Systems is proud to begin another year
of designing and manufacturing solutions with you, the
customer, in mind. OutBack maintains the philosophy
that listening to our customers and innovating to meet

Single MP Configuration for FLEXware 500
Dual MP Configuration for FLEXware 1000
	 Model:  FW-MP
	 Description: FLEXware system mounting plate
	 Unit Dimensions (H x W x D) 	 Shipping Dimensions (H x W x L)		  Shipping Weight
	 20.3 x 46.3 x .8” (51.6 x 117.6 x 2.1 cm)	 1.15 x 22.9 x 48.4” (2.9 x 58.2 x 123 cm)	 	 14 lbs. (6.4 kg)
9
MP
Components
10
OutBack DIN Mount Breakers
DIN rail mountable, hydraulic-magnetic type breakers that can be
used for input, output or load circuits.
	 Model	 Current 	 Voltage Rating	 Branch	 Variation	 Width
	 	 Rating	 	 Circuit
	 OBB-15-120VAC-DIN	 15 Amp 	 120VAC 50/60Hz	 10k AIC	 Single pole	 0.50” (13 mm
	 OBB-15D-240VAC-DIN	 15 Amp	 120/240VAC 50/60Hz	 10k AIC	 Dual pole	 1.0” (26 mm)
	 OBB-20-120VAC-DIN	 20 Amp	 120VAC 50/60Hz	 10k AIC	 Single pole	 0.50” (13 mm)
	 OBB-20D-240VAC-DIN	 20 Amp 	 120/240VAC 50/60Hz	 10k AIC	 Dual pole	 1.0” (26 mm)
	 OBB-25D-240VAC-DIN	 25 Amp	 120/240VAC 50/60Hz	 10k AIC	 Dual pole	 1.0” (26 mm)
	 OBB-10-277VAC-DIN	 10 Amp	 277VAC 50/60Hz	 N/A	 Single pole	 0.5” (13 mm)
	 OBB-15-277VAC-DIN	 15 Amp	 277VAC 50/60HZ	 N/A	 Single pole	 0.5” (13 mm)
	 OBB-30-277VAC-DIN	 30 Amp	 277VAC 50/60Hz	 N/A	 Single pole	 0.5” (13 mm)
	 OBB-30D-480VAC-DIN	 30 Amp	 277/480VAC 50/60Hz	 N/A	 Dual pole	 1.0” (26 mm)
	 OBB-30T-480VAC-DIN	 30 Amp	 277/480VAC 50/60Hz	 N/A	 Three pole 	 1.5” (39 mm)
	 OBB-50-277VAC-DIN	 50 Amp 	 277VAC 50/60Hz	 N/A	 Single pole 	 0.5” (13 mm)
	 OBB-50D-480VAC-DIN	 50 Amp 	 277/480VAC 50/60Hz	 N/A	 Dual pole 	 1.0” (26 mm)
	 OBB-50T-480VAC-DIN	 50 Amp 	 277/480VAC 50/60Hz	 N/A	 Three pole 	 1.5” (39 mm)
	 OBB-60-277VAC-DIN	 60 Amp 	 277VAC 50/60Hz	 N/A	 Single pole 	 0.5” (13 mm)
	 •  #14 to 2 AWG clamp terminals
OutBack Panel Mount Breakers
Panel mounted hydraulic-magnetic type breakers that can be
used for DC sources, inverters or load circuits.
	 Model	 Current	 Voltage Rating	 Branch 	 Terminals	 Width
	 	 Rating	 	 Circuit
	 OBB-1-125VDC120VAC-PNL	 1 Amp 	 125VDC 120VAC	 10k AIC	 1/4” stud	 0.75” (19 mm)
	 OBB-5-125VDC120VAC-PNL	 5 Amp 	 125VDC 120VAC	 10k AIC	 1/4” stud	 0.75” (19 mm)
	 OBB-10-125VDC120VAC-PNL	 10 Amp 	 125VDC 120VAC	 10k AIC	 1/4” stud	 0.75” (19 mm)
	 OBB-15-125VDC120VAC-PNL	 15 Amp 	 125VDC 120VAC	 10k AIC	 1/4” stud	 0.75” (19 mm)
	 OBB-20-125VDC120VAC-PNL	 20 Amp 	 125VDC 120VAC	 10k AIC	 1/4” stud	 0.75” (19 mm)
	 OBB-30-125VDC120VAC-PNL	 30 Amp 	 125VDC 120VAC	 10k AIC	 1/4” stud	 0.75” (19 mm)
	 OBB-40-125VDC120VAC-PNL	 40 Amp 	 125VDC 120VAC	 10k AIC	 1/4” stud	 0.75” (19 mm)
	 OBB-50-125VDC120VAC-PNL	 50 Amp	 125VDC 120VAC	 10k AIC	 1/4” stud	 0.75” (19 mm)
	 OBB-60-125VDC120VAC-PNL	 60 Amp 	 125VDC 120VAC	 10k AIC	 1/4” stud	 0.75” (19 mm)
	 OBB-80-125VDC-PNL	 80 Amp 	 125VDC	 N/A	 1/4” stud	 0.75” (19 mm)
	 OBB-100-125VDC-PNL	 100 Amp 	 125VDC	 N/A	 5/16” stud	 1.0” (26 mm)
	 OBB-125-125VDC-PNL	 125 Amp 	 125VDC	 N/A	 5/16” stud	 1.0” (26 mm)
	 OBB-175-125VDC-PNL	 175 Amp 	 125VDC	 N/A	 3/8” stud	 1.5” (39 mm)
	 OBB-250-125VDC-PNL	 250 Amp 	 125VDC	 N/A	 3/8” stud	 1.5” (39 mm)
	 •  ETL Listed for 15O VDC max open circuit. For PSPV applications only.
Components
11
DC Bus Bars
OutBack Power Systems DC bus bars are designed to enable the most
complex of code compliant DC cable connections.
	 Model	 Description	 	 	 	 	 	 Includes
	 FW-BBUS	 Breaker Bus allows connection of two 175-250 Amp, three 100-125 	 Plated copper plate rated
	 	 Amp, four 1-80 Amp DC breakers or three 500 Amp DC current shunts	 for 500 Amps
	 FW-CBUS	 Combiner Bus connects up to eight DIN mounted breakers or four 	 One 1/0 AWG set screw
	 	 DIN mounted fuse holders 	 	 	 	lug - plated copper rated
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 for 200 Amps
	 FW-SBUS	 Shunt Bus allows up to four high current cable connections on 	 Two 3/8 inch bolts solid
	 	 same side of DC shunt 	 	 	 	 brass rated for 1000 Amps
DC Current Shunts
When used with an amp hour meter OutBack Power Systems DC current shunt kits
can provide valuable insight into the status of your batteries or DC power source.
One shunt kit is included standard on FLEXware 500 and FLEXware 1000 DC enclosures.
	 Model	 Description	 Includes
	 FW-SHUNT250	 500 Amp DC current shunt with attached 	 Shunt, mounting hardware and
	 	 terminal bus bar for mounting on top of a 	 terminal bus bar for connection to FX
	 	 FX Series Inverter/Charger 	 Inverter’s DC negative terminal
	 FW-SHUNT500	 500 Amp DC current shunt with attached 	 Shunt, terminal bus bar and one white
	 	 terminal bus bar	 insulator and mounting screws
OutBack PV Ground Fault Protection System
Ground fault protection is required by the NEC for PV arrays mounted on
or within a specified vicinity of residential dwelling roofs as a safety precaution.

Charge Controller Mounting Brackets
FW-CCB and FW-CCB2 mounting brackets allow OutBack Power Systems charge
controllers to be mounted on the side of FW500-DC or FW1000-DC enclosures.
FW-CCB2-T mounting bracket allows OutBack Power Systems charge controllers
to be mounted on the top of FW500-DC or FW1000-DC enclosures.
	 Model	 Description	 Includes
	 FW-CCB	 Bracket for mounting a single MX60 Charge Controller	 Bracket, bushings and mounting hardware
	 FW-CCB2	 Bracket for mounting two MX60 Charge Controllers	 Brackets, bushings and mounting hardware
	 FW-CCB2-T	 Bracket for mounting two MX60 Charge Controllers	 Bracket, bushings and mounting hardware
DC Cable Assemblies
DC interconnect cable assemblies for wiring between inverter/chargers and breakers or DC shunts. Can also be
used as battery interconnects. The THW type cable assemblies are UL listed and NEC compliant with a maximum
voltage rating of 1000VDC and a temperature rating of 105°C.
	 Model	 Description	 	 	 	 	 	 Hole to hole
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 length
	 FW-CABLE250-15R	 250 Amp 4/0 AWG DC cable 15 inches (380 mm) long with ring terminals 	 19” (483mm)
	 	 on both ends and red heat shrink.  For connection from 250 Amp
	 	 DC breaker to inverter positive terminal.
	 FW-CABLE175-15R	 175 Amp 2/0 AWG DC cable 15 inches (380 mm) long with ring terminals 	 19” (483 mm)
	 	 on both ends and red heat shrink.  For connection from 175 Amp
	 	 DC breaker to inverter positive terminal.
	 FW-CABLE250-36R	 250 Amp 4/0 AWG DC cable 36 inches (915 mm) long with ring terminals 	 40” (1016 mm)
	 	 on both ends and red heat shrink. For connection from 250 Amp
	 	 DC breaker to inverter positive terminal.
	 FW-CABLE175-36R	 175 Amp 2/0 AWG DC cable 36 inches (915 mm) long with ring terminals 	 40” (1016 mm)
	 	 on both ends and red heat shrink.  For connection from 175 Amp
	 	 DC breaker to inverter positive terminal.
	 FW-CABLE250-36W	 250 Amp 4/0 AWG DC cable 36 inches (915 mm) long with ring terminals 	 40” (1016 mm)
	 	 on both ends and white heat shrink. For connection from DC current
	 	 shunt to inverter negative terminal.
	 FW-CABLE175-36W	 175 Amp 2/0 AWG DC cable 36 inches (915 mm) long with ring terminals 	 40” (1016 mm)
	 	 on both ends and white heat shrink. For connection from DC current
	 	 shunt to inverter negative terminal.
	 •  All ring lugs have 3/8” (9.53 mm) diameter hole.
PSPV

Left
•	 (1) ¾” knockout (0.875” diameter)
Right
•	 (1) ¾” knockout (0.875” diameter)
Back
•	 (1) combination 1” (1.093” diameter)
	 1 3/8” (1.375” diameter) knockout
Bottom
•	 (1) combination 1” (1.093” diameter),
	 1 3/8” (1.375” diameter) knockout
•	 (8) ¾” knockout (0.875” diameter)
PSPV
OutBack DC DIN Mount Breakers
DIN rail mount breakers are hydraulic-magnetic type and are not affected by high ambient temperatures.
	 Model	 Current Rating	 Voltage Rating*	 Terminals	 Width
	 OBB-1-125VDC-DIN	 1 Amp 	 125VDC	 #14 to 2 AWG clamp terminals	 0.5” (13 mm)
	 OBB-2-125VDC-DIN	 2 Amp 	 125VDC	 #14 to 2 AWG clamp terminals	 0.5” (13 mm)
	 OBB-3-125VDC-DIN	 3 Amp	 125VDC	 #14 to 2 AWG clamp terminals	 0.5” (13 mm)
	 OBB-4-125VDC-DIN	 4 Amp	 125VDC	 #14 to 2 AWG clamp terminals	 0.5” (13 mm)
	 OBB-5-125VDC-DIN	 5 Amp	 125VDC	 #14 to 2 AWG clamp terminals	 0.5” (13 mm)
	 OBB-6-125VDC-DIN	 6 Amp	 125VDC	 #14 to 2 AWG clamp terminals	 0.5” (13 mm)
	 OBB-8-125VDC-DIN	 8 Amp	 125VDC	 #14 to 2 AWG clamp terminals	 0.5” (13 mm)
	 OBB-9-125VDC-DIN	 9 Amp	 125VDC	 #14 to 2 AWG clamp terminals	 0.5” (13 mm)
	 OBB-10-125VDC-DIN	 10 Amp 	 125VDC	 #14 to 2 AWG clamp terminals	 0.5” (13 mm)
	 OBB-15-125VDC-DIN	 15 Amp 	 125VDC	 #14 to 2 AWG clamp terminals	 0.5” (13 mm)
	 OBB-20-125VDC-DIN	 20 Amp 	 125VDC	 #14 to 2 AWG clamp terminals	 0.5” (13 mm)
	 OBB-30-125VDC-DIN	 30 Amp 	 125VDC	 #14 to 2 AWG clamp terminals	 0.5” (13 mm)
	 OBB-50-125VDC-DIN	 50 Amp 	 125VDC	 #14 to 2 AWG clamp terminals	 0.5” (13 mm)
	 OBB-60-125VDC-DIN	 60 Amp	 125VDC	 #14 to 2 AWG clamp terminals	 0.5” (13 mm)
	 * Approved for maximum VOC of 15O VDC by ETL for PV array applications only.
OutBack High Voltage DIN Mount Fuse Holders and Fuses
Fuse holders are DIN rail mount with #8 AWG set-screw type compression terminals. Touch-safe design and not
rated for load make or load break usage. Maximum of eight fuseholders in one PSPV enclosure.